
Dc R
.:.iAs u s, r$ w 3o. >Utf i,66 | AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

,4ce i o,

cr ~ t e .. u. ..C e s .D .~isu.7,0N
PCD P.OC af G tel CFt1 1-le IDI

I AmENOM(NT/mi.sDIFICATION NO, 2. (FFECTlvt DATI 3 REQU15ffiON/PURCHA54 ffCUEST NO. . P80 JECT NO I I/ .pp/u../, s

Five (5)
3 155UtD e, CODi | 6. ADu,Nt1TE RED tv (if eth,, th.. .l e S / (UDF

,,.3. Nuclear Regulatory Commiss son
Divi:icn of Contracts
!ashington, D.C. 20555

7. CONTtaCTOR CODL | F.4CIL1TY CODE | S.

NAuf AND ADDRES$ AMENDME NT Of
*

C $0tICITATIONNO. .

. lF General Research Corporation ,,y, 73,, ,g y

5383 Hallister Ave.
,...,,.u.,r.e s,.,. ,. P.O. Box 6770 [ "om *ACT/O Den NO NRC-02-77-l83

oo" *" o'
..s zfr C

Ca,e Santa Barbara, CA 93111
.

[_ _j g/30/77
DAMD , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

,. TMt5 SLOCR AFP ' CNtY TO AmtNDmlNT5 OP Sct CTATIONS

_
O '>- - a >.e - aa .. . i. ~ > >. T> .a .. .ra .-.. Cr . . as. . .a.

-

O.---... ., a ..,_..~ .., .. . ..,..,~o...,~,

,, .. ,m.,.a ;... -. ..w....a.. . .. .....a...i. .a..me, ....i.... ..:....
i.rir ..a

FAltut! 07 fOUR ACtNOMEDotMtNT TO se at:1IV[D AI TMI t$$UfNG OFFICE Ptt08 70 THE MOUR ANDwbch . l.. . e.f... . .h. r . , . . . e *. mb.v

DA72 snC mD =A, nsUtr iN noiCTiOu O, vou O,na. n..,. ., . a , .. . . ... . ....a , ....a. a <*.. ... u. , i. .-

- i. . ... a . .. . . . .. . . . .a . . a . .a .. . a , .. . . .a . . ., ea .

io. ACCOcNTiNo AND ArraceniAnO.4 DA A fif ,,,., sj

50-19-03-02-1 B6127-9 (Increase $16,550.00)
II. THt$ sLOCK APPt1ES 04, 70 mCotP5 CATIONS OF CCNTRACT5/ORDit$

r.i rs Cw. O. . .. a -. .

n. C% . i. a i: . a. ,e
.

m C T., . .. a , .. a.ru . .. w. . . . i .. . . . .. . . . . . ..a .. . w a i 2.

Limitation of Funds J1ause 1-7.202-3(b1.m 8 n.. s . A.. .. . - , .,

1-2404.2(c) and chanres 1-7'.404-5i, a.r... . . ~ a . ..., , i. w.a i :

12 DESCRIF160N Of Amf NDmf N'/mODiFICAf TON

A. The Statement of Work is Modified as Indicated Below:

1. Revision of the Task 2 Draft Report
The Task 2 draf t report will be developed further to provide the
following information requested by NRC.

FRC will delineate and describe the factors which can influence the
- persistence of movement of waste consti"uents from the burial site. -

This requirement will be satisfied by providing a preliminary estimate
on the fate of 9 representative compounds identified in the trench
waters at Maxey Flats and for which detailed monographs are available
from the Task 1 effort. Each compound will be evaluated to determine
the natural degradation / removal processes which determine its ultimate
fate. Specifically, Table 1 will be completed. This information will
be develope ' to a level of detail sufficient to permit us to rank these 4

'

ccmpounds in terms of their relative ability to escape the SLBF site and " E ''
'

the relative hazards posed. Included will be a description of each of
each of the processes, a discussion of the parameters which may effe.ct

..... .. .th a M., nr.M rm eu.5ahu.J.,..%.senu.%.Li ,. .nrrateaoJ uaAln,3 J
' ' -

o g~,;ygcge.; ~OT ..cumD Cc ,,cc, ,,,,,,,,, , ,,,,,,sc,,,m,Dcm , , ,,D , _ _ _ C , , c . . .., D c, . m.

/I

,,. % .o g.. O, C =~ . ,, U.,

& '| .O..c. .. bsd2 ,. _-{ \ AP,, n..%L-

7 3 ., m, s..:s s . . . , _ ~ . . . . . . . . . .
i. ; , ss D

C, Ccm.g~e c, c . .y f,,. .+,3,,
_

- m u O. s c ~, ,t.,,. y ...,, ,, ;.,,se ,D ,,s..i 3. ~ . m. '

e" s *2 % / y
MICHE F. HADR0 l s

T
mCt=, M:sc;.c.ct L;;:rt serviC.. D.J. v0ugherty j\ .3 /c/

3 0 1 q p ' " - ' ' '
"''' "' * -"' ~30-101



.

Page 2 of 6
NRC 02-77-183 MOD 5-

General Research Corp.-

nence it is e..pected to leave the trench with percolating rain water, etc.

In addition to the above, FRC will review numerous NRC comme >tsappropriate
pencilled into the Task 2 draft report and respond aa
utilizing infor=ation already at hand. Specifically, answers to the

~

' * following questions suggested by NRC, will be included.

shallow land burial facility (SLBF) parameters are af-1. What

fected, either negatively or positively, by chemicals in the

waste?

What chemicals will degrade the CLBF perfor:ance and enhance2.
This

migration of radioactive and chemically toxic wastes?
question refers to chemicals present or expected to be pre-

sent and refers to releases of chemicals themselves or the
effect of chemicals on relea'hes of radioactive materials
(chelates).
What chemical concentrations are needed to damage SLEF per-3.

formance?

(curriculumFRC will require the services of R.L. Ferrine, Ph.D.
in the Task 2 revisions, particularly in trans-vita attached) to assist

port phenomena. (Not to exceed 5 days at $240.00 per day)

A draf t of the revised Task 2 report will be submitted to NRC for

approval before incorporation into the final report.
3

2. Revision of the Task 3 Draft Report
to NRCThe Task 3 draft report will be revised in response

In particular, FRC will describe an approach to the develop-cocrents.

ment of a relative toxicity index. The approach will delineate the

deficiencies of the existing data base and will identify areas of re-
search required for the developcent of a cc plete numerical index.

~t E, ij l -).



.

-
Page 3 of 6 Pages

.

In addition to the above, FRC will respond to numerous NRC cc:ments

pencilled into the Task 3 draft report (and discussed in Reference 2) and
hand.respond as appropriate, utilizing information already at

.

A draft of the revised Task 3 report will be sub=itted to NRC for

approval before incorporation into the final report.

3. Completion of the Integrated Final Recort Including Task 4
Results_
Task 4 recommendations will be developed as part of the final

report which will integrate the results of all tasks (1 through 4) .

The Task 4 analysis will include answers to the following specific .

questions suggested by NRC.

1. How can SLBF f eatures be modified te mitigate the consequences

of the releases, if they occur and are significant?

2. What chemical concentrations would be hazardous to reclaimers?

3. Do UF, the DOW polymer, asphalt, or cement solidification
agents present chemically significant problems in disposal?

4. Does the disposal of low-level wa ste present a chemical hazard

to operating personnel?'

5. Is there a transportation hazard associated with the chemical

properties in low-level wastes?

6. If non-fuel cycle wastes are incinerated, what effects can be
expected regarding chemical toxicicy? How do other volume
reduction systems affect the chemical toxicity of wastes? _

2Letter from Tim J mson (NRC) to Ralston Stalb (GRC), dated March 3,
1979, and containing minutes of their January 31st meeting with Jean
Scholler at FRC.

~

I
-



.

.
Page 4 of 6 pages

7. When should radioactive wastes be sent to hazardous chemical
waste sites because of chemical properties? What are the re-

gulatory implications?
, red? ,

8. Should non-funi cycle wastes be segre

Are there specific chemicals which should be conitored (based9.
on et sical toxicity, migration rate, etc.). What monitoring

procedures are likely to be necessary?

The final report will provide specific recommendations for regula-

tion of the control of chemical wastes at SLBF sites.
.

The answers to questions 1, 2, 6, 7 and 8 above will consist of a
.

general discussion of the associated issues. .

FRC will require the services of E.R. Johnson Associates (princi-

pally, M.W. Fellittieri) for the completion of Task 4 and the integrated
The funds requested include the travel costs associatedfinal report.

with a trip from Washington, D.C. to the FRC facility at San Raphael,
and a stay of approximately one week for M. Pellittieri.California,

.

'



.

.

5

TAELE 1 FROPOSED ADDITI0 tis TO TASK II REPORT
'

NATURAL DEGRADAT10ti/ REMOVAL PROCESSES .

ASSOCIATED VIIll C0!!POU? IDS IDCt!TITIED IN TREtiCH WATER AT MAXEY FLATS
.

.

Representative Dy radation/ Removal Processes
Compounds

Soil Chemient Photochemical Thermal Blodegra- Chemical Ion Precipi- Piltra- Volatt-

Adsorption Degredation Renetions Degradntion dation Complexation Exchange tation _ _ tion litation_

yrnnic

1,4-dioxane

oxalic acid
diocetone

alcohol

1,1,-tri-

chotroethane g
1-octanol Q
1,1-diethoxy- % j

ethane

crcsola

N-(o.m.p) .

toluene
di-2-ethylhexyl Q p'

phthalnte %
d

,_.

.
UM [.OUIO O

%

ba r turn . m
cadmium~.

%s Q
l\d Chromium O
_. g

C o [* p e r

Icmd
.

rinc

*Although it in realized that other organic compounde might have been selected, the ones shown are representative
nampicu cf the vurious finanen. (!!onngraphs hnvo been prepared for theno compounda),

.



.

- .

,

Page 6 of 6 pages'
*

,

B. In consideration of the foregoing the following equitable adjustment
is made.

1. The estimated total amount of this contract is increased by
$16,550.00 from $138,157.00 to 5154,707.00. The revised estimated .

cost is $153,003.00 cnd the fixed fee remains at $1,704.00.

2. The revised authorized not-to-ex; ed total for the Inter-Entity Work
Agreement with Flow Resources Corporation is $103,616.00 an
increase of $12,018.00.

3. The revised authorized sub contract funding level with E.R. Johnson
is increased by $4,101.00 to a new total of $31,506.00.

.179.
C. The period of performance is extended by one mont' to October 31

<

_E . -. l _'


